ﬁ/ﬁi WW&.

Andrew Hull Tuttle
(1775-1845)

His Ancestry and Descendants

A
Joyce Bruner Whitman

WS[eAN
qQzQa.273
YV E¥23w QENESLD :.3 ‘L DEPARTMENT
: CliRTI- SE JESUS CHRIST
: :—= =-DAY SAINTS:

l@’ GATEWAY PRESS;. INC.
Baltimore - 198%



3

Although this is a copyrighted book,
the author, Joyce Bruner Whitman,
has graciously granted permission
to reproduce those pages that
directly relate to the COFFEY clan.

Copies of the original book are
still available (1993) from the
author, for £25.00, including
postage and handling. Order from
the address shown.

Thanks, Joyce,

Gene Brewington

Card File, Salt Lake City Library.
KERKKKXXRIIARKKKIIRKRRRKRIIRK KRR KAKKKRARIRKE* KK KKK A& Kk &
COFFEY.

_— . — - —————

:U.8. & CAN :

Whitmanan Joyce Bruner. :BOOK AREA
Andrew Hull Tuttle (1775-1845: £929.273 :
his ancestryb and descendents/ :T883w :

by Joyce Bruner Whitman --- el
Lenoir, N.C. : J. Whitman, ¢ 1985,
-- xi, 517, [36] p. ill., coat of arms

Bibliography: p. 509-516
Includes index.
Includes Sudreth, Hood, Hoover, Courtney, Copening,

Coffey and related families.
KRAIKKAKKUKKKKAKKAKKAKKKK KR KK KKK KRR AR KK KKKk ok ko



Copyright © 1986
Joyce Bruner Whitman
All rights reserved.

Permission to reproduce
in any form may be
secured from the author -

Please direct all correspondence and: book orders to:

Joyce B. Whitman:
PO Box 665
Lenoir, NC 286456

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 84-82299

Published for the author by
Gateway Press, Inc
1001 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Mades in.the United Statos of America:.



3

3

E

’ This book is lovingly dedicated to:
EDNA TUT'I‘I-.E BRUNER, my mother
and Great-Granddaughter of
ANDREW HULL TUTTLE.,
and to
AINSLEY ABBOTT WHITMAN, my husband.



Tothill




3

Page 1

‘SART married JOSEPH DOCK JOYNER, son of RICRK-
ARD AUDREY JOYNER and MARY SUE THORNE. MARy
LEE and JOSEPH lived in Farmville, Pitt Coun-
ty, N. C. MARY LEE died there in 1978. MaRy
LEE .DYSART and JOSEPH DOCK JOYNER had two
children:

44711, MARY SUE (1950- ).
44712. JOSEPH DOCK, JR. (1954- ).
44711. MARY SUE, first child of MaRy

LEE DYSART and -JOSEPH DOCK JOYNER, was born in
Kinston, N. C. on December 11, 1950. She at-
tended Salem College in Winston-Salem, N. C.
She graduated from the University of North
Carolina at Chapel Hill and then taught at
Northern High School in Durham. On June 1,
1974, MARY SUE married ALFRED EDMUND TISDALE,
III, son of ALFRED EDMUND TISDALE, JR., of Mo-
unt Pleasant, S. C.

44712. JOSEPH DOCK, JR., second child
of MARY LEE DYSART and JOSEPH DOCK JOYNER, was
born in Greenville, N. C. on November 19,
1954. He attended the University of North Caro-
lina at Chapel Hill.

448. FRANK RAY, eighth child of ROB-
ERT MURCHINSON TUTTLE and LOUISE ANN CORPEN-
ING, was born in cCaldwell County on November
8, 1899, He married CARO FISH. They lived in
Raleigh, N. C. where FRANK died in 1969.

45, MARY ELIZABETH, fifth <child of
ROBERT GAIUS TUTTLE and LUCINDA PUETT, was
born in Caldwell County, N. C. on September

269



Page 2

11, 1851. This was the year of the first
world's Fair, the London Great Exhibition,
which was held in the Crystal Palace in Lon-
don, England. There were exhibits from around
the world, including Cyrus McCormick's reaper
from the United States. It was also the year
that Amelia. Jenks Bloomer was urging women to
change their way of dressing and to wear
"Bloomers”.

MARY ELIZABETH, known as BETTIE, drew up
on her father's farm. She attended the local
school. On September 23, 1869, she married FIN-
LEY PATTERSON COFFEY, the son of WELBORN COF-
FEY and SALLIE COTTRELL. The Coffey family
lived in the Mulberry community of Caldwell
County. The Coffey's were originally from Ire-
land. They moved to England, then to Essex
County, Va. It is believed they arrived in
Vvirginia in 1690. FINLEY PATTERSON COFFEY's an-
cestry goes back “to JOHN COFFEY who married
JANE GRAVES. They had—; son, THOMAS, born in
Essex County, Va. on March 7, 1742. His family
moved to Spotsylvania County, Va. and later to
Albemarle County. THOMAS COFFEY married twice.
First, ELIZABETH SMITH, by whom he had six
children. ELIZABETH died and THOMAS married
SALLY FIELDS. THOMAS, with his new wife and
six children left Virginia and moved to Wilkes
County, N. C. on the vadkin River. There, six
more children were born, including WILLIAM,
grandfather of FINLEY PATTERSON COFFEY. WIL-

270



Page 3

LIAM was born November 27, 1782, and died May
21, 1839. On October 18, 1804, WILLIAM COFFEY
married ANNIE BOONE, daughter of ISRAEL BOONE
and niece of DANIEL BOONE. WILLIAM and ANNIE
had five children. Their second child, WEL-
BORN, was the father of FINLEY PATTERSON COF-
FEY. On January 2, 1832, WELBORN COFFEY mar-
ried SALLIE COTTRELL. They are the parents of
FINLEY PATTERSON COFFEY, who was born April
30, 1848.2%°

MARY ELIZABETH TUTTLE COFFEY  died April
20, 1931, and is buried in Littlejohn Meth-
odist church cemetery in Caldwell County. MARY
ELIZABETH TUTTLE and FINLEY PATTERSON' COFFEY
had eleven children:

RUFUS GAMEWELL (1870-1939).

ROBERT CALVIN (1872-1936).

SARA LUCINDA (1873-1948).

WILBORN HAYWOOD (1876-1891).

JOHN HILL (1877-1965).

CORA ESTELLE (1879-1971).

WILLIAM FINLEY (1881-1972).

LANESE TUTTLE (1884-1964).

NANCY ALICE (1890-1983).

MARY VESTAL (1892-1981).

DAVIS EUGENE (1896-1935).

451. RUFUS GAMEWELL, first child of
MARY ELIZABETH TUTTLE and FINLEY PATTERSON COF-
FEY, was born December 15, 1870° in- Mulberry,
caldwell County, N. C. On July 19, 1896 he mar-
ried FLORENCE FAYE HOUCK, the daughter of

271



Page 4

ROBERT HOUCK and ISABELL HOOD. RUFUS lived in
Wwaynesville, N. C., most of his adult life. He
was a hardware merchant. RUFUS GAMEWELL COFFEY
and FLORENCE FAYE HOUCK had six children, but
only four of them lived to maturity:

FORREST JEROME (1897-1981).

WILBORN- M. (1899-1900).

ROBERT VANBUREN (1900-1972).

CLAUDE (1902-1904).

BEULAH MAE (1904- ).
MARY EDNA (1908- ).
4511. FORREST JEROME, first child of

RUFUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and FLORENCE HOUCK, was
born in Caldwell County, N. C., on Aapril 1,
1897. He married CLYDE LEFEVERS on June 13,
1916. They were divorced later. They went to
Texas to live. FORREST's brother, VAN, had
gone there earlier. FORREST JEROME and CLYDE
LEFEVERS had six children:

45111. RALPH lives in Texas.

45112, ROBERT lives in Texas:

45113. HELEN married a DAWSON- and
lives in Houston, Texas.

45114. PAUL lives in Mobile, Ala.

45115. MARY lives in Lenoir.

45116. BETTY married a POWELL and

lives in Charleston, S. C.
FORREST DIED IN 1981 and is buried in Houston,
Texas.

4512. ROBERT VANBUREN, second child
of RUFUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and FLORENCE. HOUCK,

272



Page 5

to live to maturity, was born August 22, 1900,

‘He was always called "VAN". He worked for the

Enco Company in western North Carolina, ang
was transferred to their plant in Texas. He re-
mained there the rest of his life. He died in
pasadena, Texas, in 1972. ROBERT VANBUREN COF-
FEY married GRACE DUCKETT and they had three

children: . .
45121, R. J. lives in Texas.
45122. BURL lives in Texas.
45123, ZELDA MAE lives in Texas.
4513. BEULAH MAE, third child of RU-

FUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and FLORENCE HOUCK to live
to maturity, was born October 28, 1904, in Al-
/mond, N. C., which is now under Fontana Lake.
She has a greenhouse in Burke County. BEULAH
MAE married FRANK CUTHBERSON and they have
four children:

45131. EDNA married ERNIE CULVER and
lives in Alabama.

45132, NELL married BENNETT RHYN anc
lives in Morganton.

45133. MARGARET married FRED RAINEY
and lives in Morganton.

45134, SHIRLEY married MARVIN PRINCE
and lives in Myrtle Beach.

4514. MARY EDNA, fourth child of RUF-

US GAMEWELL COFFEY and FLORENCE HOUCK to live
to maturity, was born in Lenoir on January 22,
1908. MARY EDNA goes by the name of "JACK". On
March 11, 1932 in Boone, Watauga County, she

273



3

3

Page 6
married JOE TAYLOR. They live in Mt. Plgasant,
s. C., which is-near Charleston. They have a
garden filled with hundreds of azaleas and
camellias. MARY EDNA COFFEY and JOE TAYLOR

have four children:

BELVA LEE (1932- ).

LARRY STEVE (1936- ).

JOSEPHINE (1945- ). Twin.

JACQULINE (1945- ). Twin.

45141. BELVA LEE, first child of MARY

EDNA COFFEY and JOE TAYLOR, was born in Lenoir
on December 16, 1932. She was married first to
NICKETTA ROTAST and later to FRANK HOPKINS.
The Rotast's 1live near Boston in Andover,
Mass., where BELVA LEE has a greenhouse. BELVA
LEE has three children:

451411. NINA married JIM GRIFFITH.
451412. TANYA.

451413. MARK.

45142. LARRY STEVE, second child of

MARY EDNA COFFEY and JOE TAYLOR, was born in
Lenoir on February 23, 1936. He is a pilot for
Delta Air Lines and lives in Texas. He married
NANCY LYNN JOHNSON and they have four child-
ren:

451421. CINDY, born in Tennessee.

451422, BRAD, born in Okinawa.

451423. SCOTT, born in Okinawa, twin
to BRAD.

451424. REBECCA, born in Texas.

274



3

3

Page 7

45143. JOSEPHINE, third child of MARy
EDNA COFFEY and JOE TAYLOR, was born August 1],
1945, in Charleston, S. C. She goes by the
name of JUDI. She married ALLAN MORGAN and
they live in Mt. Pleasant. S.C. where JUDI is
a family counselor. JOSEPHINE TAYLOR and ALLAN
MORGAN have two children:

451431. JUSTIN RHYN.
451432. RETT JOSEPH.
45144. JACQULINE, fourth child of

MARY EDNA COFFEY and JOE TAYLOR, was born Aug-
ust 1, 1945 in Charleston, S.1C. She is a twin
to JUDI. JACQULINE goes by the name of "JACK-
IE". She married first LASLO MASSEY and later
FRANK FAGONE. JACKIE 1lives in Mt., Pleasant,
Ss.C. and is in school studying computers. She
has two children:

451441. JASON FRANK.

451412. SHANNON JOY.

On May 11, 1910, in Swain County, N.C.,
RUFUS GAMEWELL COFFEY married, second, MINNIE
ANNIE WELCH, daughter of DR. J.E.T. WELCH and
ELIZABETH EMELINE GUNTER. RUFUS GAMEWELL died
April 9, 1939, and is buried in Bryson City,
N.C. He and MINNIE WELCH had six children that
lived to maturity:

Twin girls, premature, born and died Jan.
18, 1911.

ROBY ELBERT (1912-1969).

MABEL ALBERTA (1914- ).

DORA HELENE (1917- ).

275



Page 7-A
NELLIE RUTH (1920~ )
JESSIE CALVIN (1922-1925).
LYLE WELCH (1926- ).
RUFUS GAMEWELL, JR. (1930-1978).
4515. ROBY ELBERT, first child of RU-

FUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and MINNIE WELCH to 1live
to maturity, was born april 1, 1912, in Bush-
nell, Swain County, N.C. In 1931 he married
EDNA ABERNATHY. They had a tourist court in
Bryson City. ROBY ELBERT died July 15, 1969,
and is buried in Bryson City.

4516. MABEL ALBERTA, second child of
RUFUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and MINNIE WELCH, was
born December 6, 1914, in Bryson City, Swain
County, N.C. She lives in Waynesville where
she owns a hardware store.

4517. DORA HELENE, third child of RU-
FUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and MINNIE WELCH, was born
September 8, 1917, in Bryson City, Swain
County, N.C. She lives in Waynesville where
she owns a hardware store with her sister
MABEL. )

4518. NELLIE RUTH, fourth child of RU-
FUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and MINNIE WELCH, was born
May 16, 1920, in Bryson city. On November 5,
1961, in Waynesville, N.C., she married Her-
schel T. Rogers. He died June 27, 1981. Ruth
lives in Waynesville.

4519. LYLE WELCH, £fifth child of RU-
FUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and MINNIE WELCH, was born
May 6, 1926, in Bryson city. On September 22,

276



Page 8

* 1947, in Greenville, S.C., he married Eleanor

Louise Kinsland.

451.10. RUFUS GAMEWELL, JR., sixth
child of RUFUS GAMEWELL COFFEY and MINNIE
WELCH, was born August 10, 1930, in Bryson
city. In July of 1948, in clayton, Ga., he mar-
ried Betty Lee Gibson. RUFUS GAMEWELL, JR.,
died in Waynesville on June 28, 1978, and is
buried in Bryson City.

452. ROBERT CALVIN, second child of
MARY ELIZABETH (BETTIE) TUTTLE and FINLEY PAT-
TERSON COFFEY, was born in Caldwell County on
May 14, 1872. He moved to swain County, N.C.
where he married POLLIE McHAN on July 14,
1901. He died in Charlotte, N.C. on July 8,
1936, and is buried in Cherokee County,N.C.
ROBERT CALVIN COFFEY and POLLIE McHAN had six
children:

ALLISON.

CLARENCE.

CLARA.

MAUDE.

WAYNE.

ANNIE BURDELL.

453. SARA LUCINDA, third child of
MARY ELIZABETH (Bettie) TUTTLE and FINLEY PAT-
TERSON COFFEY, was born in Caldwell County,
N.C. on December 3, 1873. she married twice,
first to C.G. Osbourne and later to THOMAS JEF-
FERSON LOFTAIN, who was the father of her
children. SARAH LUCINDA, known as LULA, lived

277



Page 9

'in Tennessee. She died November 25, 1948, and
'is buried at Kingsport, Tenn.

SARA LUCINDA COFFEY and THOMAS JEFFERSON
LOFTAIN had four children:

4531. CLARA MARIA ( -1968).

4532. LUCILLE GRACE (1903~ ).

4533. HAYWOOD MONROE (1905-1923).
4534. STELLA REBECCA (1907- ).
4531. CLARA MARIE, first child of

SARA LUCINDA COFFEY and THOMAS JEFFERSON LOF-
TAIN, married SPURGEON ROACH. she died in
1968. CLARA MARIE LOFTAIN and SPURGEON ROACH
had one child:

4531. RAYMOND.

4532, LUCILLE GRACE, second child of
SARA LUCINDA COFFEY and THOMAS JEFFERSON LOF-
TAIN, was born in Philadelphia, Pa., on Nov-
ember 11, 1903. LUCILLE became a teacher and
taught English in a High School in Bucks
County, Pa. Later she obtained a degree in 1lib-
rary science from Drexel University. When LU-
CILLE was 67 years old she joined the Peace
Corps and served in South America, Liberia,
Honduras, and other countries. She remained in
the Peace Corps for ten years. At the present
time she is studying Spanish and will be a tu-
tor in Spanish.

In Baltimore, Md., in November of 1929,
LUCILLE GRACE married HAROLD LEROY DANIELS. He
was born February 12, 1900, in Altona, Pa.,
the son of CLINTON DANIELS and STELLA GRAY. LU-

278



3

Page 10

CILLE GRACE LOFTAIN and HAROLD LEROY DANIELS
have one chilad:

45321. ELIZABETH TUTTLE (1932- ).

45321. ELIZABETH TUTTLE, only child
of LUCILLE GRACE LOFTAIN and HAROLD LEROY DAN-
IELS, was born in Philadelphia, Pa., on Sept-
ember 30, 1932. After receiving a master's de-
gree in Speech and Drama, she became a teacher
of drama in Wheaton-Colby College in Massach-
usetts. She also startd work on a PhD. degree
at Columbia University. On November 26, 1965,
in 1Ivyland, Pa., ELIZABETH TUTTLE DANIELS
married FREDERICK WILLIAM ANTON, III, the son
of FREDERICK WILLIAM ANTON, JR., and HELA
WINTER. ELIZABETH and FREDERICK have two child-
ren:

453211. SARA DANIELS (1968- Y.
453212. FREDERICK WILLIAM, IV (1969-
).

4533. HAYWOOD MONROE, third child of

SARA LUCINDA COFFEY and THOMAS JEFFERSON LOF-
TAIN was born in 1905. He died in 1923.

4534. STELLA REBECCA, fourth child of
SARA LUCINDA COFFEY and THOMAS JEFFERSON LOF-
TAIN, was born in 1Ivyland, Pa., on June 35,
1907. STELLA went to high school and then to
business college in Philadelphia, Pa. She then
went to Kingsport, Tenn., where she was the
secretary to the Vice-President of the King-
sport Press. Then STELLA became the credit man-
ager for the Holston Valley Community Hosp-

279



Page 11

jtal. She kept this position until 1957. Re-
turnlng to Philadelphia, she became the super-
v1sor of private accounting for the Thomas Jef-
ferson University Hospital. She. held this pos-
jtion until 1974 when she retired. STELLA is a
member of the Vestry of St. Stevens Episcopal
church in Philadelphia.

Oon November 14, 1936, in Scott County,
virginia, STELLA REBECCA LOFTAIN married ED-
WARD FRANCIS DICK. He was born in Alsace-
Lorraine, the son of JACQUES DICK and MARY MAG-
DELENE LARDANISE. EDWARD DICK died in 1944. In
1959 STELLA married MANSON TALBERT, who died
in 1962.

STELLA REBECCA LOFTAIN and EDWARD FRANCIS
DICK had one chilad:

45341. EDNA FRANCES (1939~ ).

45341, EDNA FRANCES, only child of
STELLA REBECCA LOFTAIN and EDWARD FRANCIS
DICK, was born in Kingsport, Tenn., on March
18, 1939. She went to high school in King-
sport. then she attended Temple University in
Philadelphia, where in 1961 she received a
B.S. degree in journalism. After graduation
she had a position with the American Red
Cross, then did public relations for St. Lukes
Hospital in Philadelphia. Her next position
was with the J.B. Lippincott Publishing Co. as
Copy Editor. At the present time Edna is the
Production Editor for the W.B. Saunders, Pub-
lishers of medical books.

280



3

Page 12

Edna enjoys traveling, the theater and
concerts, and is a bird-watcher.

454, WILBER HAYWOOD, fourth child of
MARY ELIZABETH (Bettie) TUTTLE and FINLEY
PATTERSON COFFEY, was born in Caldwell County,
on February 4, 1876. He died June 25, 1891,
when only 15 years old.

455, JOHN HILL, fifth child of MARY
ELIZABETH (Bettie) TUTTLE and FINLEY PATTERSON
COFFEY, was born in Caldwell County on Nov-
ember 8, 1877. He lived most of his adult life
in Swain County, N.C. On May 23, 11917, in
Swain County, JOHN HILL COFFEY married DESSIE
CUNMMINGHAM. JOHN HILL died at Sylva, N.C. and
is buried in Bryson City. '

456. CORA ESTELLE, sixth child of
MARY ELIZABETH TUTTLE, and FINLEY PATTERSON
COFFEY, was born in Caldwell County, N.C. on
July 16, 1879. She became a teacher and taught
in caldwell County. On July 11, 1907, CORA ES-
TELL, called TELLE, married GEORGE A. LINK. He
had a jewelery store in Lenoir. In later life,
TELLE married a Mr. UPDIKE. CORA ESTELLE COF-
FEY and GEORGE A. LINK had one child:

4561. GAIUS ( -1983).

4561. GAIUS, only child of CORA ES-
TELLE COFFEY and GEORGE A. LINK, was born in
Caldwell County, N.C.

457. WILLIAM FINLEY, seventh child of
MARY ELIZABETH (BETTIE) TUTTLE and FINLEY PAT-
TERSON COFFEY, was born in Caldwell County.

281



3 3 3

3

3

Page 13
N.C. on March 10, 188l. He was a farmer in
Gamewell and 1lived for many years in the old
JOHN PUETT homeplace. On February 15, 1904,
WILLIAM (WILL) FINLEY COFFEY married ANNIE MAE
SMITH, the daughter of AVERY JEROME SMITH and
ALTHA ELIZABETH KAYLOR. WILL died September
23, 1972, and is buried in Littlejohn Method-

ist Church cemetery in caldwell County. WILL
and ANNIE had ten children:21

4571. AVERY GRAYSON (1906-1978).
4572. LEXIE ELIZABETH (1908-~1974).
4573. HILLARD (1910-1930).

4574. WILLIAM GARLAND (1912- ).
4575, RAYMOND WOODROW (1914- ).
4576. MARY LUCILLE (1917- ).
4577. WILLIE MAE (1920- ).
4578. GEORGE RICHARD (1923- ).
4579, MARGIE KATHLEEN (1925- ).
457.10. SARA ANNIE (1928- ).
4571. AVERY GRAYSON, first child of

WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH, was
born in caldwell County, N.C. on August 25,
1906. GRAYSON married MAMIE CLAY ON MARCH 17,
1934. THEY LIVED IN GAMEWELL. GRAYSON died Nov-
ember 30, 1978, and is buried in the Little-
john Methodist cChurch cemetery. AVERY GRAYSON
COFFEY and MAMIE CLAY had five children:

45711, HILLARD (1934- ).

45712. MARY ELLEN (1937- ).

45713, SHIRLEY ELIZABETH (1940- ).
45714. WAYNE (1944- ).

282



3

-3

3

—3

3

3

3

Page 14

45715. ROYCE (1946- ).

45711. HILLARD, first child of AVERY
GRAYSON COFFEY and MAMIE CLAY, was born in
caldwell County, N.C. on November 14, 1934. He
married DOROTHY CARDWELL on January 11, 1953,
and they have six children:

457111. DEANA (1954~ ).

457112. ANTONY (1955~ ); married
June 7, 1975 to ROBIN HICKS.

457113. ALESIA (1956- ).

457114. VIRGINIA (1957- ).

457115. KIM (1959~ ).

457116. TIMOTHY (1962~ ).

45712. MARY ELLEN, second child of

AVERY GRAYSON COFFEY and MAMIE CLAY, was born
in caldwell County, N.C. on July 25, 1937. She
married STEVE POTEAT on November 3, 1962, and
they have two children:

457121. RENEE (1963- ).
457122. DENISE (1965- ).
45713. SHIRLEY ELIZABETH, third child

of AVERY GRAYSON COFFEY and MAMIE CLAY, was
born in Caldwell County on October 8, 1940.
She married DALE HASS on April 7, 1961 and
they have three children:

457131. KATHI (1962~ ).

457132. KENNETH (1963~ ).

457133. MICHAEL (1965- ).

45714. WAYNE, fourth child of AVERY

GRAYSON COFFEY and MAMIE CLAY, was born in
caldwell County on February 9, 1945. He mar-

283



3

Page 15
ried ELIZABETH TAYLOR on January 23, 1965, and
they have two children:

457141. BRENDA (1965~ ).
457142. SUSAN (1969- e
45715. ROYCE, fifth child of AVERY

GRAYSON COFFEY and MAMIE CLAY, was born in
Caldwell County on October 11, 1946. He mar- -
ried MYRTLE CHANDLER on June 3, 1967, and they
have one child: '

457151. JAMIE (1969- ).

4572. LEXIE ELIZABETH, second child
of WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH,
was born in Caldwell County on December 7,
1908, and died August 14, 1974, She married
TOM WATSON on February 24, 1926, and they had
six children:

45721, MARRK (1927- ).

45722, ANN ELIZABETH (1930- ).
45723, HILL (1933- ).

45724. E.N. (1935~ ).

45725. JANE (1937~ ).

45726. FLOYD (1939- RES

45721. MARK, first <child of LEXIE

ELIZABETH COFFEY and TOM WATSON, was born in
Caldwell County on March 7, 1927. He married
CHARLSIE HOUCK on October 27, 1956, and they
have one child:

457211. KIM (1957- ).

45722. ANN ELIZABETH, second child of
LEXIE ELIZABETH COFFEY and TOM WATSON was born
on November 10, 1930. She married J. RAY HO-

284



3 3

-3

Page 16

OVER: on July 26, 1950, and they hve four
children:

457221. JEFF (1956~ ).

457222. CHERYLE (1958- ).

457223. TOMMY (1959- ).

457224, ELIZABETH (1967~ ).

45723. HILL, third -<child of LEXIE

ELIZABETH COFFEY and TOM WATSON, was born Feb-
ruary 25, 1933. He married RUBY GOBSON on Dec-
ember 24, 1957.

45724. E.N., fourth child of LEXIE
ELIZABETH COFFEY and TOM WATSON, was born on
February 20, 1935. On December 17, 1960 he mar-
ried VIRGINIA McCALL. They have one child:

457241. TODD (1965- ).

45725. JANE, fifth child of LEXIE
ELIZABETH COFFEY and TOM WATSON, was born
April 16, 1937. she married LOUIS LINDSAY on
June 1, 1956, and they have four children:

457251. LAURA (1957- ).

457252, DONNA (1958- ).

457253. CARRIE (1960~ ); married
ROBERT ("DUSTY") CRUMP.

457254. DENISE (1963~ ).

45726. FLOYD, sixth <child of LEXIE

ELIZABETH COFFEY and TOM WATSON, was born Dec-

ember 18, 1939. He married LYNDA COFFEY on Nov-

ember 22, 1958 and they have three children:
457261. LORI (March 10, 1960-— ).

457262. LISA (September 1, 1962-
).

285



3 3 B -

3

Page 17
457263. JUDY {September 7, 1965-
).
4573. HILLARD, third child of WILLIAM

FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH, was born
September 23, 1910, and died January 25, 1930.

4574. WILLIAM GARLAND, fourth child
of WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH,
was born August 25, 1912. He married FLORENCE
SETZER on October 5, 1936 and they have two
children:

45741, PEGGY LYNN (1937~ ).
45741, PEGGY LYNN, first child of WIL-

LIAM GARLAND. COFFEY and- FLORENCE SETZER, was
born July 25, 1937. She married FLOYD BOSTON
on March 25, 1957, and they have three child-
ren:

457411. CYNTHA KAYE (Jan. - 3, 1960-
).

457412, FLOYD, JR. (Feb. 8, 1963-
).

457413. REBEKAH (Jan. 28, 1966— ).
45742. BRENDA KRAYE, second child of

WILLIAM GARLAND COFFEY and FLORENCE SETZER,
was born January 14, 1940. She married BILL
SHERRILL on June 19, 1959, He is the son of
UNA CORPENING and SHARPE SHERRILL. BRENDA and
BILL have three children:
457421, KAREN: LYNN (Oct. 30, 1966-
).

286



3

Page 18

Ls7u22, PHILIP MASON (Oct. 1, 1968~

).

457423. BETH DELL (Aug. 23, 1971-

).

4575. RAYMOND WOODROW, fifth chilgd of
WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH, was
born September 29, 1914. On December 22, 193s,

he married EDITH HOLDER and they ' have two
children:

45751. DAVIS ERASTUS (1938- ).
45752. JUNE MARIE (1941- ).
45751. DAVIS ERASTUS, first child of

RAYMOND WOODROW- COFFEY and EDITH HOLDER, was
born September 29, 1938. He married, first, on
June 25, 1960 to WILLA BEARD, then on May 13,
1972, he married NELLIE RUPPARD. He has one
child by his first wife:

457511. MARK RAYMOND (Jan. 21, 1961-

).

45752. JUNE MARIE, second child of
RAYMOND WOODROW COFFEY and EDITH HOLDER, was
born May 3, 1941. On June 27, 1958, she mar-

ried CLYDE WHITTINGTON. They have two child-
ren:

457521. CLYDE DAVIS (June 3, 1960-
).

457522, BRIAN KEITH (Feb. 14, 1963-
).

4576. MARY LUCILLE, sixth child of

WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH, was
born on July 8, 1917. She married FRIE TOR-

287



Page 19
‘RENCE on January 28, 1937. They have four

ich-ildren:

45761. SCOTT (1938- ).
45762. REBECCA LUCILLE (1940- ).
45763. ANDREW FRIE III (1943~ ).
45764. JUDY ANN (1945- - ).
45761. SCOTT,. first chlid of MARY LU-

CILLE COFFEY and FRIE TORRENCE, was. born April
25, 1938. On November 17, 1963 he married: SYLV-
IA ASHLEY and they have two children:. .

457611. DONNA LYNN' (Jan.. 5, 1966-
). ,
457612. MICHAEL- SCOTT (Feb. 26,. 1968-
).

45762. REBECCA LUCILLE, second child

of MARY LUCILLE COFFEY and FRIE TORRANCE, was
born June 14, 1940. On April 1, 1962, she mar-
ried PAUL PERCY HEDRICK. They have four child-
ren: .
457621. PAUL PERRY, JR. (June. 3,

1964~ ).
457622, JOSEPH: TORRBNCE (Dec. 13,
1966— ).
457623. CLYDE WINSTON (Oct. 21, 1969-
) -
457624. THOMAS ANDREW (Mar. 6, 1973-
).
45763. ANDREW FRIE, IIY, third child

of MARY LUCILLE COFFEY and FRIE TORRANCE. was
born October 15, 1943. He married DIXIE: PUR-

288.



Page 20

CHES on April 28, 1968 and they have two childky
ren: ’ .

<

457631. MELISSA DAWN (June 29, 1969-
). |
457632. MARY ELIZABETH (June 5, 1973~
). &
45764. JUDY ANN, fourth child of MARY:

LUCILLE COFFEY and FRIE TORRANCE, was: born Octp§
ober 17, 1945. She married BILL EARLY, JR., on
January 26, 1967. They had two children:

457641, ANNA  TORRENCE (Sept. 23,
1967~ ).

457642. WILLIAM JACOB  (Sept. 29,
1971- ).

JUDY ANN TORRENCE and BILL EARY, JR.,
were divorced on January 20, 1975, and she
remarried August 8, 1975, to LARRY SPURLOCK.

4577. WILLIE MAE, seventh child: of
WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH, was
born August 30, 1920. She married ROY C.. JONES
on December 24, 1941. They have two children:

45771. JIMMY (1943- ).
45772. STEVE (1949~ ).
45771. JIMMY, first child of WILLIE

MAE COFFEY and ROY C. JONES, was born June 15,
1943. He married BARBARA. WILSON on September
19, 1964. They have two children:
457711. ALLEN (March 1, 1965-— ).
457712. DARLA (November 6, 1967~
;. ‘

289



3

t Page 21
£ 45772.. STEVE, second child. of WILLIE
{MAE COPFEY and ROY C. JONES, was born July 1Z,

1943. He married DIANA JUSTICE on June 27,
1970. i

4578. GEORGE RICHARD, eighth child of
WILLIAM: FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH?,.Twas‘
born March 6, 1923. He married CLARA SUDDRETE
on October 3, 1942, and they hawe one-child:

45781.  RICHARD BURTON (1952~ ).

45781 . RICHARD BURTON, child of GEQO-
RGE RICHARD COFPEY  and CLARA SUDDRETH:, was:
born January 7, 1952. He married JANET LACKEY
on November 8, 1974. They have one child: ., . -

457811. SHELENA KAY (June 26, 1975-—

).

GEORGE RICHARD COFFEY married again on
February 10, 1964 to HAZEL RHOADES and they
have one child: ' .

45782. PAULA LYNN (November 19, 1964-

).

4579. MARGIE KATHLEEN, ninth child of
WILLIAM FINLEY COFFEY and ANNIE MAE SMITH: was:
born August 18, 1925. She married HUBERT AUS—
TON on. July 22, 1944. They have one child:

45791. MARY ANN (1945- ).

45791. MARY ANN, child of MARGIE KATH-
LEE COFFEY and HUBERT AUSTOM, was born. Nov—
ember 23, 1945. She married JOHNNY CHURCH.
They have three children:

457911. DARYEL WINSTON (Sept. 25,
1966~ ).

290.



Page 22

457912. JOHN THOMAS (March .5, 1969-’-_-§
) . : 4

457913. JASON. RAY (July 6, 19712
). :

457.10. SARA ANNIE, tenth. child off

WILLIAM' FINLEY COFFEY and. ANNIE. MAE SMITH, wasy
born. September 22, 1928 .She: married firsty
BILL INMAN, on March: 29',.--1947,:and: later CLIRw
TON HAL MOORE- on June 15, 1950.. A

458. LANESE. TOUTTLE, . eighth child ofi
MARY ELIZABETH (BETTIE). TUTTLE: and PINLEY PAT-;
TERSON COFFEY, was born July-1, 1884. on Sept-]
ember 11, 1910: he married: ETHEL -R.. LOVELACE4
They had five children: Lanese died April 4,.
1964. ‘

MARY VESTAL.

VERA.

CLAUDE.

RALPH.

DOYLE.

459, NANCY ALICE,. ninth: child. of MARY
ELIZABETH (BETTIE) TUTTLE and:. FINLEY. PATTERSON:
COFFEY, was born in Caldwell. Caunty’ on’ January
9, 1890. aAs a child, ‘ALICE ‘went: to: Gamewell
School, which had. onlyr ome: room at that- time.
Her older sister,. TELLE), carried. the  lunch to
school and at lunch time:.-ALICE and: several of
her- brothers and sisters: would. all eat their
lunch together. ALICE: went to. Dawvenport Col-
lege in' Lenoir where she: boatded at the- col-
lege during the- week, going back home: to Game-

291



3

3

Page 23

‘well on week-ends. ALICE earned an elementary
iteaching certificate after two terms at Daven-
g_:iport. She obtained a teaching position first
“in Swain County when she was only 19 years
'old. Later she came back to Caldwell County
and taught at Craig's Mountain, Mulberry, Mil-
jer Hill and 0ld4 Houck's. On April 15, 1920,
ALICE married HARDIN CORPENING SUDDRETH, cal-
led HARDIE. He was born in 1886, the son of
CHARLES McDOWELL SUDDRETH (1833-1914) and MARY
ANN ELIZABETH CORPENING (1847-1916). CHARLES.
McDOWELL SUDDRETH was the son of THOMAS SUD-—
DRETH (1805-1847) CATEERINE HARDIN, and the
grandson of ABRAHAM SUDDRETH and MARTHA SUME-
TER. MARY ELIZABETH CORPENING was the daughter:
of CATHERINE ELMINA ROBINSON (1820-1870) and.
JOSEPH CORPENING. (1809-1882) and the - grand-—
daughter of ELIZABETH MASON (1783-1865) and
JOHN CORPENING (1775-1834).22

ALICE had always loved gardening- and. grow—
ing things;,. especially flowers. For many years.
she grew gardenias and enjoyed giving. the: blog:
soms to her friends. Alice has: always been acts
ive in the Methodist church. As. a young. girl
she belonged ta Littlejohm Methodist Church,
but in later years she belonged to the Game-
well Methodist Church where she was an organ-—
ist and. Sunday School teacher for many years.
In 1947 ALICE. became an Avon representative
and sold Avon Products for more than 28 years.
ALICE died on Pebruary 9, 1983, at the age of

292



3

3

Page 24

93. She is buried at Littlejohn Methodis
Church. NANCY ALICE COFFEY and HARDIN CORPEN-

ING SUDDRETH had three children: ._:r
4591, HAYWOOD MASON- (1921— ). .
4592. MARY ELIZABETH (1923- ).
4593. ROBERT HILL (1927- ). B
4591. HAYWOOD MASON, first. child of

ALICE COFFEY and HARDIN. SUDDRETH',. was: born: fmw
Caldwell County on January 5, 1921. He is cal:
led "Woodie". He has been with the U.S. Postal’
Service as a mail carrier for many years im
Lenoir. Like his mother, he is interestedfi@k
growing plants. He was married to WILMA PREST=
WOOD. They are divorced and do not have any
children. ‘
4592, MARY ELIZABETH, second child of
ALICE COFFEY and HARDIN SUDDRETH, was born on
November 30, 1923. She went to school in Game-
well. On August 21, 1944, in Burke- County, she
married CHARLES HOPE THRONEBURG. He is the son
of OSCAR LANE THRONEBURG and MARY PEARL VOWELL.
and- the grandson of MATHIAS MILLER THRONEBURG.
and EMILY ELIZABETH DETTER. 26. MARY ELIZABETH
is active in the Gamewell Methodist Church and
in the UDC. She is very interested in genea-
logy and has done a great deal of research.
MARY ELIZABETH, like her mother, enjoys grow-
ing things. She also does a- great deal of hand-

work: such as knitting, crocheting: and mac-
ramé. !

293



3

3

rage 25
MARY ELIZABETH SUDDRETH and. CHARLES HOPE

{THRONEBURG have two children:

45921.. CHARLES LANE (1948- ).
45922. JOHN WAYNE (1950-—~ ).
45921, CHARLES LANE, first child. :of

MARY ELIZABETH SUDDRETH and HOPE: THRONEBURG,
was born in Caldwell County onr - January: .3,
1948. He married TERESA. JANEL TRIPEETT. o

45922, JOHN. WAYNR, second. child of
MARY ELIZABETH SUDDRETH and. HOPE THRONEBURG,
was born in Caldwell County on March 8, 1950.
He married PEGGY DARLENE BAKER. .-

4593, ROBERT' HILL, third child of
NANCY COFFEY and HARDIN SUDDRETH, was born in
Caldwell County on December 19, 1927. He mar-—
ried KATHLEEN DAVIS.

45.10. MARY VESTAL, tenth child of
MARY ELIZABETH (BETTIE) TUTTLE and: FINLEY. PAT-
TERSON COFFEY, was born. in Caldwell County om

‘September 10, 1892. As: a young: woman:.,VESTEL

was- a teacher. She taught at Craig’s: Mountadin
School. She gave up teaching: when she- marrieds
VESTAL was active- in the First Baptist. Church:
of Lenoir, where she: taught Sunday Schoeol for
many years. VESTAL was knowm throughout the- co-
unty for her wonderful garden and her. £lowers.
Every year at the county fair she would enter
her flowers and come home with blue ribbons.
She was generous with her. flowers, giving. them
to many, making flower a.trangements. for pe—
ople, and giving cuttings and gardening; - ad~

294.



3

Page 26"
vice. VESTAL also loved wildflowers and enjodw
ed walking along the creék side and the woodw
to gather them. She knew the wildflowers. l:.;;p.i
name. She passed her love of nature to othersiy
On April 25, 1918, VESTAL married HENRY WARM
BEECHER ANDERSON. BEECHER was the: son of CAB~
VIN ALEXANDER ANDERSON and ANNIE LOUVINA LUTZ.{
VESTAL and BEECHER were married for 63 years:]
She died PFebruary 8, 1981, and is buried aé
Littlejohn Methodist Church. MARY vnsmgni
COFFEY and HENRY WARD BEECHER ANDERSON had&
five children:

45.10.1. ELIZABETH (BETTY) (1919~

).

45.10.2. MARY WARD (1923— ).
45.10.3. JEWEL ESTELLE ( -1969).
45.10.4. HAZEL TUTTLE. (1926- ).
45.10.5. DOROTHY ALICE (1930-1942).
45.10.1. - ELIZABETH, first child of

MARY VESTAL COFFEY and BEECHER ANDERSON, was
born in Caldwell County on March 10, 1919. BET-—
TY has had a responsible position: with the-
Broyhill Furniture Industry for many years.
She married FOSTER CARTER' on the lawn of her
home in Gamewell. BETTY enjoys raising beaut-
iful flowers just as her mother did. BETTY AND-
ERSON and FOSTER CARTER have two children:

45.10.1.1. JOHN'. .
45.10.1.2. BETSY.
45.10.2. MARY WARD, ‘second. child of

MARY VESTAL. COFFEY and BEECHER ANDERSON, was

295:



Page 27

porn in Caldwell County on November 2, 1923.
she worked for the Anderson Truck Lines for
many years and then for the Caldwell County
public Library. MARY married HENRY HUFF and
they live in Louisville, where he is a corpor-
ation lawyer.

45.10.3. JEWEL: :‘BSTELLE, third. child
of MARY VESTAL 'COFFEY and BEEGHER ANDERSON was:
born in Caldwell County . She married ROY

. HAYES. JEWEL died in 1969 and is buried at Lit-—

tlejohn Methodist Church. She and ROY HAYS had:
one child:
STEVEN LINVILLE (  -1968). -
45.10.4. HAZEL TUOTTLE, fourth chil&

of MARY VESTAL COFFEY and: BEECHER ANDERSON,

was born in: Caldwell County on March 24, 1926.
She graduated. from Wake Porest College. im
1947. Then in 1966 she received a degree Im
library science from. Appalachian State Univer—
sity in. Boone. She- became- a public schoel: Iib—
rarian: and presently is the: librarian at Hib~
riten High- School. Omr September 4, 1949, im
Caldwell County, TUT married MARSHALL L. BAR~
LOWE, the son of D. SPURGEOM BARLOWE. and DOL~
LIE SMITH. They have three children:

45.10.4.1. NANCY TUTTLE (1953- ).
45.10.4.2. JEFFREY WARD (1954- ).
45.10.4.3. RICHARD MARSHAL (1957~
). o

45.10.4.1. NANCY TOTTLE, first child

of HAZEL TUTTLE ANDERSON and MARSHAL BARLOWE,

296



Page 28

was born in Caldwell County on January 25;3;
1953. She is a teacher. She married MATTHEW IN-
GRAM and they live in Lawrenceville, Ga.

45.10.4.2. JEFFREY WARD, second childy
of HAZEL TUTTLE ANDERSON and MARSHAL BARLOWE,'
was born in Caldwell cOunty on July 29, 19544
He married SHARON NICHOLS and they have ones
child:

45.10.4.2.1. ANNA ROSE (May 22, 1981~

). .

45.10.4.3. RICHARD. MARSHALL, thirdi
child of HAZEL TUTTLE ANDERSON and MARSHAL BAR—
LOWE, was born in Caldwell County on January
7, 1957. He married CYNTHIA HAMBY.

DOROTHY ALICE (1930-1942).

45.11. EUGENE DAVIS, eleventh child
of MARY ELIZABETH (BETTIE) TUTTEE. and FINLEY
PATTERSON COFFEY, was bornm. in Caldwell: County
on May 15, 1896. GENE worked for the U.S. Post-
al Service for many years: as. a rural mail car-
rier. He married ETOY GREEN,. but they did. not
have any children. GENE. died on December. 6,
1935.

46.. NANCY CAROLINE, sixth child of
ROBERT GAIUS TUTTLE and LUCINDA: PUBTT, was
born in Ccaldwell County on January 10, 1854.
She was named for her father's sister. NANCY
CAROLINE was born the Year the Ransas-~Nebraska
Act was signed into law by President Pierce.
The Act opened up western lands. for settle-
ment. Many people from Caldwell County went

297



Page 29

l'west about this time. 1854 was the year that
“the U.S. Mint opened in San Francisco.

walden by Henry David Thoreau, and Hard
Times by Charles Dickens, and "The Charge of
the Light Brigade" by Alfred Tennyson were all
published the year NANCY CAROLINE was born.
“Jeanie- with the Light Brown Bair" by Stephen
Foster was the popular song that year..

On April 15, 1873, NANC! CAROLINE married
JOHN CALVIN COFFEY, the son of WELBORN COFPEY:
and SALLIE COTTRELL. JOHN: CALVIN was a. twin ta
FINLEY PATTERSON COFFEY who married MARY ELIZ-
ABETH TUTTLE. The CQFFEY ancestery has been
given. NANCY CAROLINE- and JOHN CALVIN: COFFEY
lived in the Mulberry community of Caldwell Ca-—
unty, where JOHN CALVIN was a very well-to-da
farmer. Mulberry was quite a distance: from
Gamewell and the children of MARY ELIZABETHE.
TUTTLE. and other cousins. would gos to' the home
of NANCY CAROLINE TUTTLE. and stay for several
days at a time. -

NANCY' CAROLINE died March 10, 1939,. .and
is buried in the Dickson Cemetery in the:
Mulberry community. NANCY CAROLINE. TUTTLE and
JOHN CALVIN COFFEY had ten. children:

NORA E. (1874-1972).

HORACE G.

WILLIAM LEMUEL (1879- ).

IDA VERONA (1881-1979).

DAVIS FINLEY (1883-1970).

BESSIE M. (1885-1972).

298



3 3

S 3

Page 30
RUFUS ANSON (1888~- ). N
JOHN ROSS (1890- ). A
WELBORN CAREY (1892-1954)..
CLARENCE TUTTLE (1895- ). ;
461. NORA E., first child of NANCY

CAROLINE TUTTLE and JOHN CALVIN. COF:FEY’,‘ waé,
born in Caldwell County on April 14,. 1874. Shesy,
married JAMES LAXTON November 19, 1899. They '
had two children: '

4611. ALLAN WILSON.
4612. NANCY MILDRED.
4611.. ALLAN. WILSON, first child of

NORA E. COFPEY and JAMES' LAXTON WAS BORN in
Caldwell County. He married RUTE SMITH.

46l12. NANCY MILDRED, second child of
NORA E. COFFEY and JAMES LAXTON, was born in
Caldwell County. She: married LUTHER ROBINSON.
MILDRED has always activer in the Baptist
Church and sang in the church choir. She and
LUTHER were devoted. parents to daughters who
were afflicted with polio during the great epi-
demic of polio im Caldwell County the: summer
of 1953. LUTHER wrote. a book, WE MADE' PEACE
WITH POLIO, published by Broadman Press in
1960. This book vividly describes. their exper-
iences. Both girls have died  and so has LUTHER
ROBINSON. MILDRED LIVES IN THE BAPTIST HOME IN
YADKINVILLE, N.C. NANCY MILDRED COFPEY and LUT-
HER ROBINSON had two childrens

46121. ANITA (1932-1953).

46122, ALTA (1934~ ).

299



3

Page 31

46121. ANITA, first child of NANCY

‘.MILDRED COFFEY and LUTHER ROBINSON, was born

in Caldwell County in 1932. She graduated from
Lenoir High School and then attended Mars Hill
college. She became ill her second year there
and had to withdraw. She. took a. job in Lenoir
as secretary to the pastor of the First Bapt~
ist Church. She had planned td go back ta:. col-
lege, this time to Wake PForest. However,. the
great epidemic of polio was taking place: the
summer of 1953. ANITA: was taken ill, was: taken
to the hospital, and died very suddenly after
a few days illness.

46122. ALTA, - second child of NANCY
MILDRED COFFEY and LUTHER ROBINSON,. was- born
in Caldwell County: in 1934. She graduated from:
Lenoir High School in. 1952.. She went: to- the
University of Northi Carolina at Greensboro for
one year, intending to transfer to Wake- Forest
later. However, in the summer of 1953: she was:
stricken with polio. She lived for a number of
years in an: iron. lung. She learned to: read mag-—
azines and books, even to use a. special type-—
writer while' in the iron 1lung prior to her
death.

462. HORACE. G., second child of NANCY
CAROLINE TUTTLE. and JOHN CALVIN COFFEY, .was
born in Caldwell County in 1876. He went to
the state ' of Washington to live. He married,
first, BRENTIE WILKE; then PEARL JAYNES. HOR-—
ACE G. COFFEY had three children:

300



Page 32

4621. ALBERT. 4
4622. LAVERN. .
4623.. CHARLES. '
463. WILLIAM LEMUEL, third child of

NANCY CAROLINE TUTTLE and JOHN CALVIN. COFFEYS,
was. born in Caldwell County' in: 1879:.. He wem;q
to the state of Oregon where: he:  Liveds: fg;n“
twenty years. Then he brought his: family: back
to. Caldwell County and bought. ‘a: farm.' He mary
ried, first, FAUNIE LAMBRETH; then MAMIE NEFF:.
WILLIAM: LEMUEL died in: 1955. He had two. childsy
ren:. . :
4631. WILLIAM (BILL).

4632. GERTRUDE: WILBER: . i
4631. WILLIAM, child. of WILLIAM LEM-

UEL COFFEY and FAUNIE LAMBRETH, married. MACY
MARTIN and they have three: childrens:

46311. WILLIAM HARPER.

46312. TOMMY .

46313. BARRY .

4632. GERTRUDE WILBER, child of: WIL-

LIAM LEMUEL COFFEY and. MAMIE: NEPFF: 'married

HENRY ALDERMAN.

464 . IDA VERONA, fourth. . child of
NANCY CAROLINE TUTTLE and JOHN. CALVIN' COFFEY,

- was. born im Caldwell County- on October 16,

1881. She married DAVID. PATTOMN.. GLASS. in. Oct-
ober of 1908. They lived: in: the: Mulberry com-
munity of Caldwell County. IDA. VERONAz dted: Nov-
ember 4, 1979. She was 98: years and& 20 days

30L



Page 33

(oId at. her death. IDA VERONA: and DAVID. GLASS
‘had four children:

4641.  OPAL (1905- ).
4642.  MINNIE (1909-1982).

4643. EDNA CAROLINE (1912- ).
4644. EUGENE (1914-1931).

4641. OPAL, first child of IDA.VERONE:

COFFEY and DAVID GLASS, marrl'ied: FRED: ,GREENEY
and they have three children:

46411. MILDRED married DEWEY HOLMAN.

46412. ELIZABETH: married CLAUDE: PEAR-
SON.

46413. FREDRICK..

4642. MINNIE, second child: of IDA. VER-

ONA COFPEY and DAVID GLASS, was. -bormh:im
Caldwell County on Aapril 1S,. 1909. She- died:
March 26, 1982. She had one child:

46421. BARBARA. married. HARQLLD: - BAKBR
and they have three:.childrems

464211. TONY..

464212. HAROLD:.. -

464213. ARLENE.. : .

4643. EDNA- CAROLINE, third:. childi:aff

IDA VERONA COFFEY and DAVID GLASS, was: borm: in
Caldwell County, the: Mulberry section, onm: July
11, 1912. .

4644. EUGENE,. fourth child of IDA. VER—
ONA COFFEY and DAVID GLASS, was$ born. June 22,
1914, and died Februarys 28:;, 1931. .

465. DAVIS FINLEY,: f:l.fthz childl ;off
NANCY CAROLINE TUTTLE. and JOHN CALVIN. COFEEY,.

302



3 3

|

Page 34

was born in Caldwell Caunty on October %’3'
1883. He moved to the State of Washington. m
married ROSE GRANT. DAVIS FINLEY died Decembep
17, 1970, in Yakima, Washington. He: and: ROSHy

GRANT had eight childrens: T
4651. HELEN'. ) C-
4652. VERA.
4653. RALFH.
4654. BYRON..
465S. ROBERT..
4656. EDITH..
4657. GLADYS.
4658. BARBARA ..
466. BESSIE MAUDE, sixth child of

NANCY CAROLINE TOTTLE and JOHN CALVIN COFFEY,
was born in the Mulberry section of Caldwell
County on November 12, 1883. She was married
at her home in Mulberry' on. February- 7, 1907,
to JOHN HILL LEE. They lived in- Mulberry, then
moved to Lenoir for a number of years, then
back to Mulberry.BESSIE. MAUDE. died: February

28, 1972. BESSIE MAUDE - COFFEY and. JOHEN. HILL
LEE had five children:

4661. ROSA HELEN (1909- ).

4662. HORACE RANDOLPE: (191I2- ).
4663. WALTON HILL (1914- ).

4664. EDITH (19l16- ).

4665. ROBERT E.' (1920-~" )

4661. ROSA HELEN;,, first child: of BES-

SIE MAUDE COFFEY and:JOHNiHiBL:LEE; was. born

363



3

=

Page 35
jn Caldwell County on June 19, 1909. She mar-
ried HAL PRESSNEL.

4662. HORACE RANDOLPH, second child
of BESSIE MAUDE COFFEY and JOHN HILL LEE, was
born in Caldwell County on March 10, 1912. He
married BONNIE: NELSON.

4663... WALTON HILL, third child of BES-
SIE MAUDE COFFEY and JOHN. HILL LEE, was. born:
in cCaldwell County on April 29, 1914. He
married HAZEL. HAYES.. )

4664.  EDITH, fourth- child: of BESSIE
MAUDE COFFEY and JOHN HILL LEE, was. born.at
Mulberry, Caldwell County, on September 28,
1916. When she. was about five years old the
family moved to Lencir and she went to school
at valmead. Then the family went back to Mul—
berry and Edith. went to Collettesville High
School where- she: graduated as Valedictorian: of
her class. EDITH married: J. GRANVILLE: ROBBINS
in Mountainm City, Tenn. on July 20, 1940.. J.
GRANVILLE. is» the: som. off RQY. ROBBINS and. SOPEIA
TURNMIRE. EDITH and GRANVILLE built a- home: in:
Buffalo Cove where- they raised their three
children. In 1966. they moved to Gamewell.
EDITH LEE and GRANVILLE ROBBINS have three
children:

46641. JAMES. LEROY (1941- ).

| 46642, JOHN McRAY (1943- ).
46643.. KENNETH EDWARD (1947- ).
46641. JAMES LEROY, : first child of

EDITH LEE and: GRANDVILLE ROBBINS, was born- in

304



3

Page 36

Caldwell County on April 28 1941.. He is a com,-.
puter programmer at Bernhardt Industries. Hej
is married to REBA. BLALOCK. .

46642. JOHN MCRAY, second child of
EDITH LEE and GRANVILLE ROBBINS, was born img
Caldwell County on October 17, 1943:.He is. the:
assistant treasurer and data:—processﬁng. man—j
ager at Fairfield Chair Company-.

46643. KENNETH EDWARD, third» child of
EDITH LEE and GRANVILLE ROBBINS,. was: born in.
Caldwell County on August 1,. 1947. He served.
three years in the..U. §. Army, inmcIuding a
year in Vietnam. He is Captain at the- Lenoir
Fire Station. He is married to ANITA BBAN..

4665. ROBERT E., Ffifth- child of BES-
SIE MAUDE COFFEY and- JOHN: BILL LEE, was. born
in Caldwell County on October 7, 19204 He: mar--
ried PAULINE BARLOW.. -

467. ROFUS ANSONW, "seventh: child of
NANCY CAROLINE TUTTLE. and: JOEN CALVIN' COFFEY,
was: born in Caldwell County* on: July- 21,. 1888.
He lived in Greensboro, N.C. He- married: CHLOE
MOORE, November 23, 1910. RUFUS ANSON: died in

Greensboro, September & r 1981l. They had two
children:

4671. DR. JAMES C. of salisbury.

4672. DR. ROBERT TUTTLE. of Moores-
ville. i

468. JOHN: ROSS, e:.ghth: child* of NANCY

CAROLINE TUTTLE and JOHMN! CALVIN COFFEY, was
born in Caldwell County on: May- 27, 1890. He

305



3

Page 37

married MARY WOODS February 15, 1917 and they

had four children:

4681. VERA.

4682. EULA married JOHN CROWE.

4683. DAVIS.

4684. LOIS.

469.. WELBORN CAREY, ninth child: . of

NANCY CAROLINE TUTTLE and JOHN' CALVIM: CQEFEY,.
was born in Caldwell County on October . b5,
1892. He married JENNIE WOODS.. WELBORN: died
October 5, 1954, and is: buried in: the=Dicksan
Cemetery in Mulberry,. Caldwell County.: WELBORN:
CAREY COFPEY and JENNIE WOODS: had: eight childt
rens . R
4691 . EDGAR.. e T

4692. VIRGINIA married SAM- MOSES..
4693. COLENE married BOB LAMBERT. .-
4694. -  WILBURN: CARE¥, JR.. - '
4695. BETTY.. ~

4696-. LUCY married TOM HARTLEY.

4697. - MARY: married: TOMM¥. GREENR.: ~ .-
4698. SHIRLEY' married: EARL. KINCAIDI:
46.10... CLARENCE' TUTTLE, tenths :child

of NANCY CAROLINE and: JOEN:. CALVIN: COFFEY, was:

born in Caldwell County on December 5 1895,

He married MAGGIE WQODS. CLARENCE. died:. June

12, 1960, and is buried in the Mt. -Ziom Ceme—

tery, Sawmills, Caldwell County. CLARNECE: TUT-

TLE COFFE¥ and. MAGGIE WOODS: had one: childs:
46.10.1. CLARENCE. TGTTLE,. JR..

306-



Page 38

It will be noted that three COFFEY brot—:

]
f

hers married WOODS girls. Someone: once said, |
"It looks as if the COFFEYS have gone to the
WwooDs ! "

47. LUCIUS HAYWOOD, seventh child of?
ROBERT GAIUS TUTTLE and LOCINDA PUETT, was.j
born in Caldwell County on. July 22, 1856..
JAMES BUCHANAN was elected ‘President that’
year. The Wabash and Erie Canal, 458 miles.
long, which took 24 years to build, was opened:
the year that LUCIUS HAYWOOD was born. Har.-—f;
per's Weekly began publication that year-.-‘
It's Never Too Late To Mend by Charles Reade:
and The Panarama by John Greenleaf Whittier
were published in 1854, and "Darling Nelly
Gray" and "Gentle Annie" were the popular
songs of the day. The next year, 1857, the
book The Impending Crisis of the South and
How To Meet It by Hinton Rowan Helper, a
North Carolina farmer, was published. LUCIUS
HAYWOOD was only a boy of five years when the .
Civil war broke out in 1861. :

As a young boy, LUCIUS HAYWOOD, or HAY-
WOOD as he was called, went to a school locat-
ed near the home of his uncle, BENEDICT MARCUS
TUTTLE. While attending this school, HAYWOOD
lived with his uncle "MARC". His uncle
insisted that HAYWOOD help with &he farm work,
even though HAYWOOD's father was- paying for
his room and board. This farmd work took time
from HAYWOOD's studies and he resented it.

307



3

Page 39

HAYWOOD went into the merchantile bus-
iness as a young man. He-had a store in Game-
well. He also operated a flour mill and a saw
and shingle mill. These mills employed a lot
of men. They were paid twenty-five cents per
day. In 1889, HAYWOOD, with C.A. Little, start-
ed a tobacco factory.23

Early in 1900 HAYWOOD moved his family in-
to Lenoir in a “handsome new residence at Fair-
field, opposite Mrs. Dr. Beall's." HAYWOOD had
built this house. Two years later he sold the
house but planned to build another one. He
kept all his businesses going in Gamewell and
his family spent the- summers in Gamewell and
the winters in town for a number of years.

In 1908, LUCIUS HAYWOOD was the Democrat
candidate for the state legislature. A letter
from the Democrat Executive Committee ta: the
paper on October 23, 1908, states: "-...The
people in the county have for some: time asked
the Convention to nominate a country man- and a
farmer for the Legislature. They say they are
tired of voting for lawyers and townsmen. Now
it is up to them to make good, for the Dema~
crat party has nominated a good, honest, coun~
try farmer and business man for that position.
Mr. TUTTLE is a modern businessman, and has
made a success of all his undertakings, and
will make us a good member in the next General
Assembly, for he is going to:be elected, and
You will do well to cast your ballot for him.™

308



Page 40

CHAPTER VI~--NOTES
Unless otherwise noted, all information

for this chapter is from letters, question-
naires, interviews, and personal knowledge.

1.
2’.
3.

5.

9.
10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

l6.
17.

Caldwell County Court of Pleas and Quart-
er Session minutes. March, 1841l.

Ibid.

Told to family by Haywood, Magurder,. Dav—
is and Herndon Tuttle. see; Lenoir News:
Topic, April 17, 1930. -
Chapman, Thomas C. A WESEMAN'S FAMILY:>
ANGLO-SAXONS OF THE CAROLINA HILLS. .
Printed by author, Redwood City, Ca.-
1960. Also, Duncan, Mrs. Romulus. *The:
Wiseman Family in North Carolina.® North
carolina Historical and Genealogical Rec—
ord. Vol. 1, No. 1. January, 1932.
pp5-7. Davenport information from re—
search notes of Lawrence C. Davenport of
Springfield, Mo. :
Lenoir Topic. December 21, 1887.

Jordan, Weymouth T. Jr., comp. North Car-—
olina Troops: 1861-1865: A Roster. Ra—
leigh, N.C. Division of Archives and Hist—
ory. 1979. Vol. VII. p.l3.

Corpening, Albert N. Corpening Genmeal-
ogy. printed by the author. Evanston,
I1l. 1960. p.5.

Lenoir Topic. October 2, 1879; March: 24,
1886.

Lenoir Topic. October 2, 1879.

Lenoir Topic. October 2, 1895.

Jordan, Weymouth T. Jr. op. cit. Val.
VII, p.547.

clark, Walter, ed. Histories of the Sev—
eral Regiments and Battalions From North
Carolina in the Great War, 1861-1865.
Published by the State, Raleigh, N.C.
1901. Vol. IV. pp.42-48.

Tuttle, Davis. “The History of Gamewell®.
The Caldwell Messenger. November 4, 1931.
Lenoir Topic. October 13, 1877; October
14, 1875.

Lenoir Topic. May 23,1883.

Lenoir News. September 6, 1912.

383



18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

23.-

24.
25.
26.

Page 41

Corpening, Albert N. Corpening Familyr, 4

Printed by the author.
1960.

Evanston,. Ill-gi'g

3
The Sun (Baltimore). May 6, 1978; June,.
2, 1979. New York Times. May 2,1978.. ;
Coffey, Laurence H. Thomas: Coffey and:

His _Descendants. Published. by Newell.
Sanders, Chattanooga.. 1931. pp. 79-8l. B

"

Information on all descendants, af William:
Finley Coffey is. fromz Whittingtom, June:
Marie.. William Finley Coffey and Annie;

Mae Smith Coffey Family Tree. Lenoir,.

N.C. 197s.

Burke County Historical Society. The Her—

itage of Burke County-.
1981, pp 412-413.

Morganton, N.C.

Lenoir Topic. September 19, 1888; Decem—
ber 19’ 18943 March. 19‘,',4 189'5.
Lenoir Topic., Janury 31, 1900.
Lenoir Topie. January 4, 1907.
Kent, Alfred A. Jr., The Abraham Sud-

dreth Family History.

Printed by the

author, Lenoir, N.C. 1966. p.50. see

also: The Heritage of Caldwell County,
Hunter Publishing Co., Winston-Salem,

N.C. 1983. pp.522-523.

384



]

2

3

INDEX

Page 1\

When searching for a name, look under all pessible spellings.
Any shown name may appear more than once on the designated page.

= 9 = " - e o = -~ - - o

Abernathy,

Edna .......o0inieennannnn . 1A
Alderman,

Henry ....covvvevecennnas. 32
Anderson,

Beecher ........0000000e.. 27
Calvin Alexander ......... 26
Dorothy ......co0c000uveu.. 28
Dorothy Alice ........ cees 26
Elizabeth (Betty) ........ 26
Hagel Tuttle ....... 26,27,28
Henry Ward Beecher ....... 26

Jewel Estelle ..... vesenes 26

Mary Ward ............. ves 26

TUt L iiiterieereneans vees 27
Anton,

Frederick William I1II .... 10

Frederick William IV ..... 10

Frederick William Jr. .... 10
Sara Danjels ............. 10

Ashley,

Sylvia .........c0vvenus .. 19
Auston,

Hubert ................. .. 21
Baker,

Arlene ,............ e 33

Harold ......i00vvuvnne ces 33

Tony ........ veasans seeess 33
Barlow,

Pauline ...........c000... 36
Barlowe,

Anna Rose ........... veee. 28

D, Spurgeon ......ccce00.. 27
Jeffrey Ward .......... 27,28
Marshall ................. 28
Marshall L.

Y |

Nancy Tuttle ............. 27

Richard Marshall ...... 27,28
Beall,

22 - 1.
Bean,

Anita .........c000000c0.. 36
Beard,

Willa .........cc0vennnn 18
Blalock,

Reba .........cc00vvveen.. 36
Boone,

Annie ....... ceerarsnann 3

Daniel ........cov0ceenve 3
Boone,

Israel ‘e crerarsanan 3
Boston,

Cynthia Raye ............. 17

Floyd ....civvvvineinnenns 17

Ployd, Jr. ... .ivvieninns 17

Rebekah ............. veene 17

Buchanan,

James .......... cerrecscns . 38
Cardwel],

Dorothy .............0.... 14
Carter,

Betsy .......c00vininnnnnn 26

Foster ..... cesteseressnnan 26

B L= ¢ S 26
Chandler,

Myrtle ..........c0ivinnn. 15
Chapman,

Thomas C. ............. ... 40
Church,

Jason Ray ........ ervesens 22

John Thomas .............. 22

Johnny .............. cees. 21
Clark,

Walter ............c0..... 40
Clay,

Mamie............... 13,14,15
Coffey,

Albert .......... P ¥4

Alesia ...... e b ererssesen 14

Alice ... . iiiiivennnnnn. 23

Allison .........cvvveun.. 8

Altha Elizabeth .......... 13

Annie Burdeil ............ 8
Annie Mae Smith .......... 41
Anthony .........ccvvnev.. 14
Avery Grayson ..... 13,14,15
Barbara .......... ceareea.. 34
Barry ...... e

Bessie M. ...... 00000000, 29
Bessie Maude ....... 34,35,36
Betty ..........0000v0. 4,37
Beulah Mae ............... 4
Brenda .......... teseeeess 15
Brenda Kay ......ccevvvenne 17
Burl e

s s s asse

se s e ve e

BYEOD ...ivivnnennnneon
Charles ............c0.... 32
Clara .....v.cevennennees. B8
Clarence ......c.00000000. 8
Clarence Tuttle ....... 30,37
Clarence Tuttle, Jr. ..... 37
Claude ........00000... 4,22

Colene .......ecveveeeeen. 37
Cora Estelle .......... 3,12
David Erastus ............ 18
David Pinley ..... eree. 29,33
Davis .......ccinunnn ceves 37
Davis Eugene ...... Cessean 3
Deana ......... cesreensen. 14
Dora Helene ............. 7A
Doyle ........0veiunnnn. 22
Bdgar .........000ivennnn. 37



B

3

3 3 T3 3 3

3

Coffey,
Edith ........ sreeranssana 34
Eugene Davis ............. 28
Eula ......0cecennnn veeee 37
Finley Patterson 2 3,8,12,
22,25,28,29
Forrest Jerome ........... 4
George Richard ........ 13,21
Gertrude Wilber .......... 32
Gladys ..... Crrerensacans 34

Helen .........c00vun 4 34
Hillard ............ 13,14,17
Horace G, .......000enn 1
Ida Verona ......... 29,32, 33
James C., Pr. .....ecv.... 36

Jamie ......00000nn. veieees 15

Jessie Calvin ........... 7TA

John ........... teseonnes 2

John Calvin soee 29,30, 31 32,
33,34,36,37

John ﬂill cesesisserese 3,12

John Ross ............. 30,36

June Marie ..........c...., 18
Kim .oiiiinenninnneennnnas 14
Lanese Tuttle ......... 3,22
Laurence H. ........... cee 41
Lavern ........0000veenna, 32
Lexie Elizaheth c... 13,15,16
Lois ....evvvnnnn ceessene. 37
Lucy ....iiiiiieeriinnnns.. 37
Lyle Welch ............... 17
Lynda ......... [ X
Mabel Alberta ......... ves 7
Hargie Kathleen ....... 13,2}
Mark Raymond ........... .
Mary .....icieevernnsns
Mary Edna .......... 4,5,6,7
Mary Elizabeth Tuttle ..... 3
Mary Ellen ............ 13,14
Mary Lucille .... 13,18, 19 20
Mary Vestal ..... 3,22,25,27
Maude .............0c000... B
Nancy Alice ........ 3,22,24
Nancy Mildred ......... 30, 31
Nellie Ruth
Nora E. ..........
Paul .......... .
Peggy Lynn ........... 5
Ralph creseassascess 4, 22 34
Raymond Woodrow ....... 13,13
Richard Burten ........... 21
Robert .........00000.. 4,34
Robert Calvin ......... . 3.8
Robert Tuttle, Dr. ....... 36
Robert Vanburen ...... .. 4,5
RObY ..cvvireennnnennennes T
Roby Elbert ............. 77
Royce .......ccoc0000... 14,15
Rufus Anson ........... 30,36
Rufus Gamewell 3,4,5,7A,8
Rufus Gamewell, Jr. .... 7A,8
Sara Annie ............ 13,22

fage 11
Coffey,
Sara Lucinda ........ 3,8,10
Shelena Kay .............. 21
Shirley .......oc00uevnt. 37
thtley Elizabeth ..... 13,14
Busan ....... 00000000000, 15
Telle .............. vee 12,22
Thomas .....ccevveennnnn 2.41
Timothy .........cooivun.. 14
TommY «.ovvveinnennnnennn. 32

Van ..oiiiiiiiiieriiienanns

Vera ....vvvvneenees 22,34, 37
Vesta .......o00veeeenena. 26

Virginia ..... 000000 . 14,37
Hayne .............. . 8,13,14
Welborn ............. 2,3,29
Helborn Carey ......... 30,37
Wilber Haywood ........ oe. 12

Wilborn Haywood ,......... 3
Wilborn M. ......c0o000vu.. 4

Rilburn Carey, Jr. .. .. 37
William ........000vennnn. 2
William (Bill) Cederenaaan 2

3

William Finley . 12,13,15,17,
18,20,21,22,41

uilliam Garland esevecs 13,17
William Harper ......... .. 32
William Lemuel ........ 29,32
Willie Mae ceereee 13 20,21
Zelda Mae ................ 5

Corpening,

Albert N. .......... ... 40,41

John ...iiiniiiiiniinan., 23

Joseph ............... eee. 23

Louise Anpn ............ NP |

Mary Ann Eliza. ..... ceess 23
Cottrell,

Sallie ..,........... 2,3,29
Crove,

John ......... teereensenaen 37
Crump,

Robert "Dusty" ........... 16
Culver,

Ernie ....iiviennnrennnnns 5
Cunmmingham,

Dessie .....civvveeenn. vee 12
Cuthberson,

Edna .......... cviresssaes B

Prank .....veeveceecesenn,
Margaret ...........
Nell ............
Shirley .......iveveiennnn
Danjels,
Clinton .... tesienannne
Elizabeth Tutt .
Harold Leroy .......... 2.10
Davenport,
Lawrence C. ......ccov0vee. 4

Davis,

Kathleen .........cc000... 25
Dawson,

——— 3Pt e e aasae s 4
Detter,

Emily Elizabeth .......... 24



Dick.

Edna Prances ....... sensan 11

Edward Prancis ...... vesss 11

JACQUeS ... aareen eeseees 11
Duckett,

Grace .,.ccevvesaas veeense B
Duncan,

Romulus, Mrs. .....c.cen. . 40
Dysart,

Mary Lee .......... [ §

Earley,

Anna Torrence ............ 28

Bill, Jr. ....viievininaeas 20

William Jacob .......c.eu 28
Fagone,

Frank .....:000004 .
Fields,

Sally ...oiiiinnnnninnnnes 2
Fish,

CBFO ..c.vveeereecnvanscess 1
Forches,

Dizgie .....o0000ue seaesss 20
Gibson,

Betty Lee .........cc0vets 8
Class,

David Patton ...... eees 32,33

Edna Carline .......o00000

Elizabeth ..

Eugene ...... B

Prederick .......v0e00ues. 33

Minnie ......c.vvvveuvseas 33

OpPal ....cviveennnsaanassa 33
Grant,

Roge ..... cesressssaan vees 34
Graves,

JaNEe ....ecinerancaraane e 2
Gray,

Stella ........¢c0000uvuese 9
Green,

BtOYy ..iciinnennncranenan . 28
Greene,

Fred .....cccivivnunn eeees 33

Mildred ..... serssreeneses 33

TOMMY *oeeeeasnrossaansass 37
Griffith,

JiM L iivietvensnsesassess 6
Gunter,

Elizabeth Emeline
Hamby,

Cynthia ............... e 28
Hardin,

Catherine ........ P
Hartley,

TOM ..vvevvvrcccasaasonees 37

vevssees 7T

Kathi ,.......c0000eun cee. 14

Kenneth ...,,,,cv0c00000,. 14

Michael .......... veeeeess 14
Rayes,

Hazel .......... .o s

Fage 111

Hedrick,
Clyde Winston ..... ceseass 19
.Joseph Torrence .......... 19
Thomas Andrew ........ eess 19
Paul Percy ....c.cveeeeve. 19
Paul Percy, Jr. ...es.0.... 19
Helper,
Hinton Rowan ............. 38
Hicks,
Robin ........ secsensesess 14
Holder,
Edith .........00v0eevee.. 18
Holman,
Dewey .

‘Hood,

Isabell ......
Hoover, *
Cheryle .......co0cnvevuses 16
Eligabeth ......cc000evee. 186
Jo. RAY tccvvennscansennees 15
Jeff .....i0civivccrcrnaes 16
TOMMY «cvesecscassnsesssse 16
Hopkins,
Frank .....ccoiivenvnansees 6

creresessenss 4

Houck,
Charlsie ......cc0000. veee 1S
Florence ......... - |
Florence Paye .......... 3,4
Robert ........ P |

Huff,

Henry .....ccoeeeun R ¥
Ingram,

Matthew .......cco000e0ees 27
Inman,

Bill ... iiiiiiiniiennnnans 22
Jaynes,

Pearl ......i.ccneveseaase 31
Johnson,

Nancy Lynn ...... tesersaan 6
Jones,

Allen ....civvveeenncnoens 20

Darla ..iiveiveinvancansas 20

Jimmy ...... veseeasssreses 20

Roy C. ....ciivevenea.. 20,21

Steve .......i00000000. 20,21
Jordan,

Weymouth T., Jr. ...cc.00. 40
Joyner,

Joseph Dock ......e0v0eves 1

Joseph Dock, Jr. .....o0.. 1

Mary Sue ...... P §
Richard ARudrey ......0000. 1
Justice,

Diana@ .vecvvesovonncnaness 21
Kent,

Alfred A., Jr. .cevevnensn 41
Kincaid,

- 3 - S veeves 37

Kinsland,
Eleanor Louise ........... 8
Lackey,
Janet ..e...iiiennaeanaann 21
']



3 3 3 B 3

13

Lambert,

BOD ..iviiiiianoniinanes .
Lambreth,

Faunie ......ccveevnvaanss
Lardanise,

Mary Magdalene ...........

Laxton,
Allan Wilson ....... vaeens
James ....cii000n e .

Nancy uildréd ....:......:
Lee,

Edith .......00000nne .. 34,35

Horace Randolph .......
John Hill .....
Robert E. ........ esesreas
Rosa Helen .....sveeevvees
Walton Hill
Lefevers,
Clyde ......covevvennennes
Lindsay,
Carrie ......i0000000
Denise ....ccoievvecnnonns
DoNna ..ivvvsenenacnsorens
Laura .........
Louis .........
Link,
GAUB . .vvieerecrreaasnrnan
George A. ....
Little,
C.A. civeevenn
toftain,
Clara Maria ......coc000s.
Haywood Monroe ..........
Lucille Grace .....
Stella Rebecca

s e v e te s v sae

DR

ts st st e

vas s venreces

arsssar oo

s ee st s e

te s

Lovelace,
Ethel R. ..
Lutez,
Annie Louvina .......cc000n
Martin,

L R R K

Macy ..ccvnvenns Cereeraann
Mason,

Elizabeth .......ov00usens
Massey,

Jason Frank ......ceeesevs

Laslo ..iiivinseneonnnnass

Shannon Joy ....
McCall,

es e e e v su

Virginia ......c0cc0nnnen .
McHan,

Pollie ... cicavnnnas covse
Moore,

Chloe .........

Clifton Hal
Morgan,

Alan +ouevevnancannns caves

Justin Rhyn ...... ceesecne

Rett Joseph ......cc000e0
Moses,

SAM . vevivetrcntatsanoranas
Nichols,

Sharon ........ccevenvrens

ceee. 34,35,

cee. 9,
9,10,
Thomas Jefferson ..... 8,9,

36
34
34
34

4

16
16
16
16
16

12
12

39
9
9

10

11

10

22

26

Page 1iv

Osbourne,

L 8
Pearson,

‘Claude ......eavvvearnanas 33
Poteat,

Denise ...... [ )

Renee ......... sessses veas 14

Steve .......... cessesacsas 14
Powell,

Pressnel,
Hal ...iiievvencneasnnenes 35
Prestwood,

Rilma ......cci0iienennees 24

‘Prince,

Marvin .....
Puett: .

John ...veeiinnvnecnanaass 12

Lucinda ... 1,28,38
Rainey,

Pred ..........
Rhodes,

Hazel

-

es s assses

-

B 3 |
- |
ceeese 9

Creseseenseenes 9

s et

Bennett ..........
Roach,

Raymond .......000..

Spurgeon ..
Robbins,

Edith Lee ,....cco0vv00e0s 36

Granville .......0000000.. 36

J. Granville ............. 35

James Leroy .....c..c..0.. 35

John McRay ............ 35,36

Kenneth Edward 35,36

ROY .evvennnn csesese 35
Robinson,

Alta ..utieeerrnnnnnne . 30,31

Andta ....ci0iviieinennen

Catherine Elmina ......

Luther ................ 30,31
Rogers,

Herschel T. .....cc000000 7A

Mark .......000000000050.. B
Rotast,

Nicketta ......ce0000e0uee 6

Nina ..........

Tanya ....
Ruppard,

Nellie ......... cevesssass 18
8anders,

Newell reesass. 41
Saunders,

W.B, siivinnnnnss csvessena 11
S8etzer,

Florence ......... ceraees. 17
8herrill,

Beth Dell ........c.00.... 18

Bill ... iiiiiiiiienees 17

Karen Lynn .....cce000000s 17

Phillip Mason ............ 18

Sharpe . ....ovvnvveneasa. 17

Una Corpening ........ cees 17

s e s assan

R -

B -

LRI SIS I }



3 3 73 3y T3 T3 T3 T3 3 3y i@ 3

-

-5

Smith,
Annie gae ... 13,15,17,18,20,
Avery Jerome .......o-0-0 . 13
Dollie ....ievennroananes . 27
Elizabeth ........c.c0uees 2
Ruth . ..ieiiiiearncranaons 30
Spurlock,
| 75: 7 5 <O 20
Suddreth
Abraham .......... T &
Charles McDowell ......... 23
Clara ........ cearenn .o 21
Harxdin Corpenxng veesee 23,24
Haywood Mason ............ 2
Mary Elizabeth ........ 24,25
Robert Hill .............. 24
Thomas ............ R &
Woodie .....coevnunnnonsoea 24
Sumpter,
Martha ........... veresees 23
Talbert,
Manson ...... 00000 vesesss 11
Taylor,
Belva Lee ...... 0000000 6
Brad ........0. 000 veossss 6
Cindy ...cciviiecanes cieens 6
BElizabeth ........o00s eevs 15
Jacquline ......co000enn . 6
Jacquline "Jackie"........ 7
JO@ ..ivvvrievennrasaans 6,7
Josephine ......c000ne vees B
Josephine "Judi" R |
Larry Steve .....co00r00 . 6
Rebecca ...ivvieenorones .. 6
Scott ....... Greaenannas .. 6
Thorne,
Mary Sue ......vc0000r0000 1
Thorneburg,
Charles Hope .......... 24,25
Charles Lane ....... creess 2

John Hayne ........r000... 25
Mathias Miller ........... 24

0scar Lane ....oce0s00 veo 24
Tisdale,

Alfred Bdmund ............ 1

Alfred Edmund, Jr. ....... 1}
Torrance,

Andrew Frie III .......... 19

Donna Lynh ...ccocnces vees 19

Frie ...ciienessnnanaas
Judy ARD .....c000000.0 19,20
Mary Elizabeth ........... 20

Melissa Dawn ......... sees 28

Michael 8cott ............ 19

Rebecca Lucille ...... vees 19

SCOLL ... vivavsnnnaeesens 19
Triplett,

Teresa Janel ............ . 25
Turnmire,

Sophia ....... eesacsssene 35

tage v

Tuttle,

Benedict Marcus .......... 38

Davis .....cevvrennccanenn 40

Haywaod ..........000. . 39,40

Herndon .........ocvcvesene

Lucius Haywood ..... ‘e 38,39

Magurder ....... 40

Mary Elizabeth 1 8 12 22 25,

28,29
Nancy Caroline . 28,29,31,32,
33,34,36,37,38

Robert Gaius ..... 1,28,38

Robert Murchinson ........ 1
Updike,

HE. ittt iiennnenroranaone 12
Vowell,

Mary Pear) ............ see 24
Watsen,

Ann Elizabeth ............ 15

E.N. .iiiiennnnanass veesas 15

Floyd .......ciiinneans 15,16

Hill ... iiiviinearasss 15,16

Jane ....c0000000 vee.as 15,16

Judy ...... cerrescenraesnn 16

Kim ......ivivuennns evess 15

LiBa ..., iirsrensnsacaans 16

Lori ...... craee e aeranna 16

Mark ......o000cunens vesso 15

Todd ...... cheesnsananan .. 16

TOM coveeerarncancnnnss 15,16
Welch,

J.E.Te, DE. .t ceesnae 7

Minnie ......... everese 1TA,8

Minnie Ann ...... Cereeeenn 7
Whittier,

John Greenleaf ........... 38
Whittington,

Brian Keith .............. 18

Clyde .......
Clyde Davis
June Marie

Wilke,

Brentie ........... sesnees 31
Wilson,

Barbara ........ .00l 20
Winter,

Hela .....ovivvevrannannns 10
Wooads,

Jennie .....cc00040 P 37

Maggie ....... e e saas . 37

MArY ..cicerecnonnnnns . 37





